
Montgomery 
County Council 

Committee: Directly to Council 
Committee Review: N/A  
Staff: Pamela Dunn, Senior Legislative Analyst 
Purpose: preliminary decisions – straw vote expected 
Keywords: #M-NCPPC, Parks, CIP 

AGENDA ITEM 6 
April 23, 2020 
Worksession 

 

 
SUBJECT 

Amendments to the recommended FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program: Maryland-National 
Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC)  

 
EXPECTED ATTENDEES 
 Carl Morgan, CIP Manager, Park Development Division 
 Casey Anderson, Chair, Montgomery County Planning Board 

Michael F. Riley, Director of Parks  
Mary Beck, Manager, Office of Management and Budget  
Brett Magellan, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 
 

FISCAL SUMMARY 
 

 
 

• The County Executive (CE) recommends the following amendments to the FY21-26 CIP for 
M-NCPPC:  

o $1.2 million in Current Revenue: CUPF for athletic field renovations at school sites, 
$600,000 in FY21 and FY22 respectively in the Ballfield Initiatives (P008720) capital 
project. 

o A shift in funding source for the Stream Protection: SVP (P818571) capital project. 
Replacing State loan long-term funding with Current Revenue: Water Quality Protection 
Fund, $800,000 in FY20 (FY19-24 CIP), and $1.5 million in FY21.  

o $485,000 further reduction in Current Revenue: General in FY21; no specific project 
identified.   

• M-NCPPC requests additional appropriation to cover recently-approved State Bond Bill funding 
of $1.05 million.   

• M-NCPPC also requests additional appropriation for “Contributions” funding in the amount of 
$800,000.  

• Other technical adjustments are needed.  

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26
FY19-24 Amended 243,720  42,610 59,405 39,899 33,340 36,885 31,741 
FY21-26 Agency Request (Amended) 254,308  44,725 62,098 37,451 37,054 36,635 35,295 
change from FY19-24 amended 10,588       4.3% 4,826      28,758    566         5,313      

FY21-26 CE Rec (Amended) 233,775  40,477 57,404 35,255 34,128 32,768 31,528 
change from FY19-24 amended ($,%) (9,945)       -4.1% 578         24,064    (1,630)    2,387      

change from Agency Req ($,%) (20,533)     -8.1% (4,248)    (4,694)    (2,196)    (2,926)    (3,867)    (3,767)    

FY21-26 (amended) versus Amended FY19-24 Expenditures (in 000's)

Six-Year Total



 
This report contains:          

Staff Report          Pages 1-6 
County Executive’s (CE) Recommended Amendments     ©1-12 
Parks Department Staff Report to the Planning Board     ©13-22 

 
Alternative format requests for people with disabilities.  If you need assistance accessing this report 
you may submit alternative format requests to the ADA Compliance Manager. The ADA 
Compliance Manager can also be reached at 240-777-6197 (TTY 240-777-6196) or at 
adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov 

https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww2.montgomerycountymd.gov%2Fmcgportalapps%2FAccessibilityForm.aspx&data=02%7C01%7Csandra.marin%40montgomerycountymd.gov%7C79d44e803a8846df027008d6ad4e4d1b%7C6e01b1f9b1e54073ac97778069a0ad64%7C0%7C0%7C636886950086244453&sdata=AT2lwLz22SWBJ8c92gXfspY8lQVeGCrUbqSPzpYheB0%3D&reserved=0
mailto:adacompliance@montgomerycountymd.gov


AGENDA ITEM #6 
April 23, 2020 
 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 

April 20, 2020 
 
 
TO:  County Council 
 
FROM: Pamela Dunn, Senior Legislative Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: M-NCPPC FY21-26 Capital Improvements Program (CIP)  
 
PURPOSE: Worksession: Amendments to the FY21-26 CIP   
 
 
On March 10, the Council reviewed the FY21-26 CIP, as submitted by the Maryland-National Capital 
Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), along with the County Executive’s Recommended 
FY21-26 CIP and M-NCPPC’s suggested modifications to meet the Executive’s budget. During its 
worksession, the Council agreed to defer its decision on ballfield funding and long-term financing for 
two water quality-related projects. A summary of Council “straw vote” decisions can be found on 
pages 5-6 of this memo.  
 
On March 16, the Executive transmitted amendments to his Recommended FY21-26 CIP along with his 
FY21 Recommended Operating Budget (see © 1-12 for relevant pages). Included in the Executive’s 
amendments were three changes to the recommended CIP for M-NCPPC: 

1. $1.2 million in Current Revenue: CUPF for athletic field renovations at school sites, 
$600,000 in FY21 and FY22 respectively in the Ballfield Initiatives (P008720) capital 
project. 

2. A shift in funding source for the Stream Protection: SVP (P818571) capital project. 
Replacing State loan long-term funding with Current Revenue: Water Quality Protection 
Fund, $800,000 in FY20 (FY19-24 CIP), and $1.5 million in FY21. 

3. $485,000 further reduction in Current Revenue: General in FY21; no specific project 
identified.   

 
Following this, on March 18, the General Assembly adjourned Sine Die. Included in the work of the 
Assembly were awards of State Aid to M-NCPPC via bond bills totaling $1.05 million and a tentative 
allocation of $9.52 million in Program Open Space (POS) funding. In addition, the Parks Department 
has recently determined readiness to spend $800,000 in Contributions funding received from the 
Congressional Country Club for water quality-related projects in the vicinity of the site (see Park’s staff 
report to the Planning Board on ©13-22).  
 

1. County Executive Amendments to Recommended FY21-26 CIP 
 

a. Ballfield Initiatives  



2 

 
M-NCPPC requested $600k per year ($3.6 million total) for ballfield renovations to enable the 
Parks Department to complete renovations on all remaining Montgomery County Public School 
(MCPS) fields. The Community Use of Public Facilities (CUPF) fund was identified as the 
source of funding. Typically, decisions regarding CUPF occur during the operating budget 
process, thus the Executive provided his recommendation on ballfield funding with transmittal of 
the CE Recommended Operating Budget. The Executive has recommended $600k in CUPF 
funding for both FY21 and FY22, for a total of $1.2 million.   
 
Given the unique budget situation as a result of COVID-19, the Council has instructed staff to 
provide a “same service” budget for review.  Currently, $250k in CUPF funding has been 
designed for the Ballfield Initiatives PDF in FY211. Council may want to defer a decision on 
ballfield renovation funding until after the operating budget review for CUPF.  
 
b. Water Quality Projects  

 
The Executive has recommended a shift in funding source for water quality projects – replacing 
some State loan long-term funding with Current Revenue: Water Quality Protection Fund. For 
the Stream Protection: SVP capital project, it is recommended that $800,000 in FY20 (FY19-24 
CIP) and $1.5 million in FY21 are funded through Current Revenue: Water Quality Protection 
Fund instead of long-term financing. Staff supports the shift in funding source.   
 
c. Current Revenue: General  

 
The CE has recommended an additional cut in Current Revenue: General of $485,000 in FY21 
with no specific project identified. Below are M-NCPPC’s non-recommended adjustments to 
meet the reduction.  
 

2. Parks Amendments to the CE Recommended FY21-26 CIP  
 

a. Current Revenue: General 
 
To minimize the impact of a further reduction in Current Revenue funding, Parks proposes 
small reductions to the following capital projects:  
 

Funding Source: Current Revenue: General 000’s 
  Original FY21 

Request  
Reduction to 
Meet CE Cut  

Revised FY21 
Funding  

Acquisition: Non-Local Parks 250 50 200 
ADA Compliance: Non-Local Parks 50 50 0 
Facility Planning: Non-Local Parks 300 50 250 
Legacy Open Space 250 50 200 
PLAR: NL - Minor Renovations 2,348 85 2,263 
PLAR: NL - Park Building Renovations 100 50 50 
Pollution Prevention 300 50 250 

 
1 The CUPF fund has a fund balance target policy of 10%. For FY21, the year-end reserve as a percentage of fund balance is projected to 
be 22.5%; for FY22, 15.9%. The projected year-end reserve as a percentage of fund balance has been between 26.4% and 21.4% for each 
budget year under review for the past five annual budgets.  



3 

Funding Source: Current Revenue: General 000’s 
  Original FY21 

Request  
Reduction to 
Meet CE Cut  

Revised FY21 
Funding  

Restoration of Historic Structures 450 50 400 
Small Grant/Donor-Assist Capital Improvements 50 50 0 

TOTAL 4098 485 3613 
 
Staff will defer to the Department’s judgment as to whether these projects should be 
adjusted to meet the increased cut in Current Revenue: General recommended by the 
CE.  
 

b. State Bond Bills 
 

Since the Council last reviewed the FY21-26 CIP for Parks, the State General Assembly 
adjourned on March 18. Included in their work were awards of State Aid through bond bills 
totaling $1.05 million.  To receive and spend the additional revenue, the FY21-26 CIP must 
be amended to include appropriation for “State Aid” in the following CIP Projects: 

 
i. Olney Family Neighborhood Park  

PLAR: LP – Play Equipment (P998703): $200k to provide an additional playground 
facility to meet active recreation needs for the community. 

ii. Fairland Recreational Park  
Trails: Natural Surface & Resource-based Recreation (P858710): $100k to establish a 
natural surface bike trail skills track that will serve a wide range of users of varying skill. 

iii. Willett Branch Greenway  
Acquisition: Local Parks (P767828): $400k to acquire land to create the planned Willett 
Branch Greenway in the Westbard community. 

iv. Long Branch-Garland Neighborhood Park  
PLAR: LP – Minor Renovations (P998702): $350k to replace the playground and provide 
additional neighborhood park amenities, including improved paved trail connections and 
green space. 
 
More detailed information regarding the bond bills/project description can be found on 
© 18-22. Staff supports the request.  

  
c. Contributions  

 
On September 26, 2019, Congressional Country Club, Inc. made a payment to M-NCPPC of 
$800,000 in connection with a July approval of Final Forest Conservation Plan (FCP) 
Amendment No. CBA-12063. Parks intends to use the funds for both trail improvement and 
environmental enhancement projects. The trail improvements may include features such as a 
crosswalk with a flashing beacon, re-routing of existing natural surface trails, trail bridge 
replacements, etc. The environmental enhancements may include stream restoration, slope 
stabilization, floodplain restoration and enhancements, riparian plantings, NNI removal, 
outfall stabilization, microtopography, impervious surface removal, and other similar 
improvements. 
 
For the Department to spend these funds, Parks is requesting an amendment to the proposed 
FY21-26 CIP to include a $600k appropriation for “Contributions” in the Stream Protection: 



4 

SVP (P818571) capital project and a $200k appropriation for the Trails: Natural Surface & 
Resource-based Recreation (P858710) capital project. Staff supports this request.  
 

d. Program Open Space  
 
In January 2020, Governor Hogan included Program Open Space funding in the state budget 
that would allocate $9.52 million to Montgomery County. The Department of Natural 
Resources has not verified the final POS funding for Montgomery County. Once available, 
the Parks Department will review whether the CIP has sufficient appropriation funding or 
whether an additional appropriation will need to be requested. 

 
3. Technical Adjustments 

 
a. Trails: Natural Surface & Resource-based Recreational funding source  

 
On March 10, when the Council approved an additional $800k (FY21-26) for this capital 
project, the source of funding was not specified. The Trails: Natural Surface & Resource-
based Recreational capital project is currently funded by both Current Revenue and General 
Obligation Bonds. Parks has evaluated the project work afforded by the additional funding 
and notes that the increased support will fund major renovations or replacement of natural 
surface trail bridges. Staff suggests the additional funding be specified as GO Bonds 
given the ability of Parks to use the funding for major bridge renovation and 
replacement.  
 

b. Other minor adjustments 
 
The following are other minor technical adjustments discovered by Parks and the Office of 
Management and Budget during review and reconciliation of all project description forms. 
Staff supports these adjustments.  
 
− Enterprise Facilities’ Improvement: Appropriation requests corrected.  
− Laytonia Recreational Park: PAYGO, GO Bond amounts updated.  
− Legacy Open Space: Appropriation and Expenditure Data table updated. 
− Little Bennett Recreational Park Day Use Area: Some previously-appropriated funding 

($1.2 million) updated. $50k remains through FY20; $1.15 million in FY21 removed. 
− Rock Creek Trail Pedestrian Bridge: Est FY20 Transportation Enhancement Program 

funding of $852k reduced to zero. The Federal Grant was closed in 2014 and the Parks 
Department may not spend against this appropriation or seek additional reimbursement.   

 
4. The table below summarizes the Council “straw-vote” approved changes to the M-NCPPC 

FY21-26 Proposed CIP from the March 10 worksession.    
 



5 

 
Project  Description of Council “straw vote” Approved Change   
Acquisition: Local Parks • Transferred $1.5 million per year of POS to the new 

Legacy Urban Space (P872104) capital project.  
• Transferred $1 million Program Open Space in FY22 

from capacity related to the delay of Little Bennett Day 
Use Area to beyond six years. 

Acquisition: Non-Local Parks2 • Transferred $1.5 million per year of POS to the new 
Legacy Urban Space (P872104) capital project 

Ballfield Initiatives  • Delayed discussion of funding of Athletic Field 
renovations at public school sites until Operating 
Budget discussions, $3.6 million or $600k per year, 
Current Revenue: Community Use of Public Facilities 
funding 

• Post-Council Note: On March 16, 2020, the County 
Executive recommended funding FY21 and FY22 with 
Current Revenue: CUPF funding, $600k each year for 
$1.2 million total 

Black Hill SEED Classroom • Reduced scope and budget of the project by $450k (GO 
Bonds)  

• Transferred in $250k of State Aid appropriation from 
FY20 to FY21 from Minor New Construction - Non-
Local Parks (P998763) 

Blair HS Field Renovation and 
Lights  

• Added a new CIP project, Blair HS Field Renovation 
and Lights (P872105) to renovate Blair HS Fields, $2.9 
million (FY22-23)3 

Brookside Gardens Master Plan 
Implementation  

• Restored FY22 funding of $250k to Brookside Gardens 
Master Plan Implementation (P078702) that would have 
been delayed to FY23 to meet County Executive 
reductions requested on January 15, 2020 

Legacy Open Space • Reduced GO bonds by $1.636 million (FY21-22) 
responding to CIP reductions requested by the County 
Executive on January 15, 2020  

Legacy Urban Space  • Created new capital project with total funding of $150 
million 

• FY21-26: $18 million funded with Program Open Space 
transferred from Acquisition: Local Parks (P767828) 
and Acquisition: Non-Local Parks (P998798) 

Little Bennett Regional Park Day 
Use Area 

• Delayed all funding ($8.176 million total: $4.644 
million GO Bonds, $3.523 million POS) to beyond six 
years to meet County Executive reductions requested on 
January 15, 2020 

Minor New Construction – Local 
Parks  

• $250k of State Aid (FY20 Bond Bill) transferred to the 
new Black Hill SEED Classroom PDF in FY21 

 
2 December 2019 - FY20 budget amendment including transfer of $6.8 million in GO Bond appropriation from Legacy Open Space and 
increase in appropriation by $1.96 million in GO Bond funding. 
3 Phases 1 and 2 are switched in the Council staff report of March 10, 2020.   



6 

Project  Description of Council “straw vote” Approved Change   
Northwest Branch Recreational 
Park – Athletic Area  

• Restored FY26 Funding of $620k, GO Bonds, that 
would have been delayed due to reductions to meet 
County Executive reductions requested on January 15, 
2020 

Ovid Hazen Wells Recreational 
Park  

• Restored $3 million funding that would have been 
delayed to beyond six years to meet County Executive 
reductions requested on January 15, 2020 

• Shifted funding of $2.909 million from GO Bonds to 
POS made available by the delay of the Little Bennett 
Regional Park Day Use Area (P138703) capital project 
beyond FY26 

PLAR: NL – Minor Renovations  • Reduced by $1.512 million responding to CIP 
reductions requested by the County Executive on 
January 15, 2020  

• Post-Council Note: In response to the County 
Executive’s recommendation of March 16, 2020 to 
further reduce FY21 Current Revenue: General funding 
by $485k, the Planning Board will consider a staff 
recommendation on April 16 to reduce FY21 current 
revenue in this project by $485k 

Restoration of Historic Structures  • Reduced by $830k responding to CIP reductions 
requested by the County Executive on January 15, 2020 

So. Germantown Recreational 
Park: Cricket Field 

• Shifted funding of $2.137 million from GO Bonds to 
Program Open Space to meet County Executive 
reductions requested on January 15, 2020 

Stream Protection: SVP  • Post-Council Note: On March 16, the County Executive 
recommended a schedule adjustment and short-term 
funding switch of $800k in FY20 and $1.5 million in 
FY21 (Current Revenue: Water Quality Protection Fund 
replaces Long Term Financing) 

Trails: Hard Surface Renovation • Increased GO Bonds $350k (FY21-23) 
Trails: Natural Surface & 
Resource-based Recreation 

• Increased $800k (FY21-26), funding source 
unspecified. Staff suggests GO Bonds 

Vision Zero  • Increased GO Bonds $400k (FY21-22) 
Wheaton Regional Park 
Improvements  

• Accelerated $250k GO Bonds into FY24 
• Shifted funding in FY26, $360k, from GO Bonds to 

POS 
 














































	Parks CIP Council 2 Coversheet
	Revised Council 2 Parks CIP FY21_26
	Parks 042320 Attachmts

